ARK F. 36 SR CCLLL. Dr. 1111 ON TEGS TARY OF COMM.

SEP ZU 4 13 PM '07

ARKANSAS ELECTRIC ENERGY CONSUMERS, INC.

323 CENTER STREET, SUITE 1200 LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201 (501) 372-6900 (501) 372-6922 (fax)

FILED

September 20, 2007

Ms. Diana Wilson, Secretary Arkansas Public Service Commission 1000 Center Street Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: Docket No. 06-105-U: In The Matter of Consideration of Section 111 (D)(11), (13), and (15) of The Federal Energy Policy Act Of 2005

Dear Ms. Wilson:

This letter will serve as notice that Arkansas Electric Energy Consumers, Inc. ("AEEC") will not be filing Initial Comments on September 21, 2007, as addressed in Order No. 4, but reserve the right to file Reply Comments in accordance with the procedural schedule established by the Commission.

Thank you for your attention to the matter.

Sincerely,

Stacy M. Hazell

Counsel

All parties of record

cc:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Stacy M. Hazell, do hereby certify that on this _____ day of September, 2007, I provided a copy of the above to the following individuals:

Lawrence E. Chisenhall, Jr. Chisenhall, Nestrud & Julian, P.A. 400 West Capitol Ave., Suite 2840 Little Rock, AR 72201

Valerie Boyce Arkansas Public Service Commission P.O. Box 400 Little Rock, AR 72201

Steve Strickland Entergy Arkansas, Inc. P.O. Box 551 Little Rock, AR 72203

Harry Hamlin Arkansas Valley Electric Coop Corp. 425 West Capitol, Suite 1800 Little Rock, AR 72201

Tucker Raney Entergy Arkansas, Inc. P.O. Box 551 Little Rock, AR 72203

Todd Tarter
The Empire District Electric Company
P.O. Box 127
Joplin, MO 64802

Robert Lyford Arkansas Electric Coop Corporation 1 Cooperative Way Little Rock, AR 72219-4208

Shawn McMurray
Office of the Attorney General
323 Center St., Ste. 200
Little Rock, AR 72201

Robert Anthony Ratley Oklahoma Gas and Electric Co. P.O. Box 1058 Fort Smith, AR 72902-1058

William R. Ball 2121 Watt Street Little Rock, AR 72201

Elizabeth Stephens Southwestern Electric Power Co. P.O. Box 21106 Shreveport, LA 71156-0001

David Matthews
Southwestern Electric Power Co.
119 South Second Street
Rogers, AR 72756

Stacy Hazell